COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF)	CASE NO.
THE WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATES OF)	2019-00444
PRINCETON WATER AND WASTEWATER)	

ORDER

On April 5, 2020, Princeton Water and Wastewater (Princeton) filed a motion for leave to file after the deadline (Motion) its requests for information to Caldwell County Water District (Caldwell District) and Lyon County Water District (Lyon District) (collectively Intervenors). In the Commission's February 21, 2020 Order, the Commission set the deadline for requests for information to Intervenors as April 3, 2020. Princeton's grounds for the request are that it has identified flaws in its calendaring program that prevented accurate scheduling for the deadline due to the current state of emergency requiring work from home. The Motion stated that Caldwell District and Lyon District do not object to the extension of time, and the Intervenors filed their response to the Motion on April 6, 2020, affirming same. The Intervenors stated the parties agreed on a deadline of April 24, 2020, for their responses to the requests for information filed on April 5, 2020, citing the difficulties in obtaining and preparing responses to the requests in light of the current state of emergency requiring the majority of those working on the responses to work from home.

The Commission finds there is good cause to grant the Motion and sets the deadline for responses for April 24, 2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Princeton's Motion filed April 5, 2020, is granted.
- 2. The deadline for discovery responses to Princeton's Requests for Information and the remaining dates in the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix of the Commission's February 21, 2020 Order in this case is amended.
- 3. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix, attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be followed in this proceeding.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 13 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00444 DATED APR 13 2020

Parties and Commission Staff shall serve requests for information upon Intervenors no later than	. 04/05/2020
Intervenors shall file with the Commission and serve upon all other parties of record and Commission Staff their responses to requests for information no later than	. 04/24/2020
Public Hearing at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankforkentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses	•

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Dailey E Wilson Wilson Law Firm, PLLC 635 Trade Avenue PO Box 460 Eddyville, KENTUCKY 42038

*Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*James Noel Superintendent Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445 *Princeton Water and Wastewater Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*Caldwell County Water District 118 West Market Street Princeton, KY 42445 *Tracy Musgove Director of Finance Princeton Water and Wastewater 101 E. Market Street Princeton, KY 42445

*Lyon County Water District 5464 U. S. Highway 62 West P. O. Box 489 Kuttawa, KY 42055

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Marvin L Wilson Wilson Law Firm, PLLC 635 Trade Avenue PO Box 460 Eddyville, KENTUCKY 42038